
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 4 August 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 August 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Morey 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 July 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land Rear Of 57 Fore Street, Brixham (P/2017/0473/OA) (Pages 9 - 16) 
 Formation of dwelling (access, appearance, layout and scale only). 

 
6.   Half Moon Inn, 188 Torquay Road, Paignton (P/2016/1266/MPA) (Pages 17 - 40) 
 Demolition of the existing public house and the erection of three 

residential apartment buildings to provide 30 two bed residential 
units with associated parking and landscaping (revised plans 
received 1 June 2017). 
 

7.   Epwin Group Plc, Alders Way, Paignton (P/2017/0425/PA) (Pages 41 - 50) 
 Change of Use from Class B2 (General Industrial) to Class D2 

(Assembly and Leisure). 
 



(3) 

8.   128 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2017/0608/HA) (Pages 51 - 55) 
 Extensions and alterations to existing dwelling house to include loft 

conversion, raising of roof height and extensions to the roof, 
extension to the front and raised deck to rear (resubmission of 
P/2017/0346). 
 

9.   Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive,Torquay (P/2016/1265/PA) (Pages 56 - 63) 
 Restoration of Cary Castle, alterations and improvements to 

associated flats, including reduction in number of flats from 14 to 9, 
removal of partitions from Cary Castle, formation of new car parking 
for flats, and replacement of windows and doors (revised plans 
received 5/7/17 reducing size of parking area to 4 spaces). 
 

10.   Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive, Torquay (P/2016/1304/LB) (Pages 64 - 68) 
 Restoration of Cary Castle, alterations and improvements to 

associated flats, including reduction in number of flats from 14 to 9, 
removal of partitions from Cary Castle and replacement of windows 
and doors.. 
 

11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 August 2017.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 July 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Doggett, Hill, Morey, Pentney, Winfield and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Thomas (D), Councillor King (minute 14 only) and 
Councillor Amil (minute 14 only)) 

 

 
9. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lewis (B). 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2016/0411)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of reserved matters 
(access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline approval 
reference P/2011/0197 in relation to the erection of a retail store (ground floor 
level) with student accommodation above (first and second floor level), associated 
parking and landscaping (plans and proposal/description revised 16 February 
2017). 
 
Written representations were available for Members to view on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) No new issues being raised before the end of the consultation period, which 
expires on 21 July 2017; 

 
ii) Comments from the Aboricultural Officer; and  

 
iii) The final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

12. Devonshire Park (Former Nortel Site), Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2017/0493 
and P/2017/0494)  
 
The Committee considered the following applications:  
 
P/2017/0493, demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the trees, 
foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating contamination and earth 
works to re-profile the site (Option 1). 
 
P/2017/0494, demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the trees, 
foundations and floor slabs/basements, remediating contamination and earth 
works to re-profile the site (Option 2). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That both applications (P/2017/0493 and P/2017/0494) be approved subject to: 
 

i) The receipt of amended plans showing the deletion of all retaining walls as 
agreed by the applicant in their letter dated 7 July 2017;  

 
ii) The submission of revised plans and further information that satisfactorily 

resolves the following, the resolution of which to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business Services: 

 
1) The submission of additional information in respect to 

contamination and remediation that demonstrates that the 
extent of tree removal currently proposed is essential to make 
the site safe for future uses, or the submission of revised plans 
that presents an acceptable impact upon trees and important 
landscape features; 
 

2) The submission of a revised Construction and Ecological 
Management Plan (CEMP) that is in full accordance with 
Clause 10 and Annex DA.1 of BS42020:2013 in order to 
ensure due regard and provide certainty in regard to the 
protection measures and mitigation afforded protected species; 

 
3) The submission of revised groundworks scheme that will retain 

the ability for a future Reserved Matters application relating to 
the extant permission reference P/2014/0947 to present a high-
quality residential and retail development which accords with 
the guiding principles established within the Design and 
Access Statement that accompanied the outline application, 
affording due consideration to design, movement and 
landscape principles. 

 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

Should the matters above be positively resolved, the imposition of appropriate 
conditions are to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services and 
should include those suggested in the consultation response from the Community 
Safety Team. 
 
In the absence of satisfactory information that positively resolves the outstanding 
issues cited above by the 4 September 2017 the application to be refused on the 
grounds that the proposals are contrary to Policies C4, NC1, DE1, TA1 and TA2 of 
the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  The precise wording of the refusal to be 
delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services in order to take into 
account any subsequent information submitted as part of the application. 
 

13. 79 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2017/0544)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing garage, 
erection of two storey side extension, two storey rear extension, first floor front 
extension, front and rear dormers, and improved access to dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Addison addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved as applied for subject to  
 

i) In accordance with the submitted FRA received 01.06.2016, surface 
water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways within the site 
which shall comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the 
critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% for climate change unless an 
alternative means of surface water drainage is submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
development; 

 
ii) A landscaping scheme including details of two replacement trees shall be 

submitted for approval prior to development above DPC level. The 
approved landscaping shall be implemented prior to the first use of the 
extensions hereby approved and retained as such at all times thereafter; 

 
iii) Once the works to improve the access have been completed the new 

front boundary wall shall be rebuilt to match the character of the existing; 
 
iv) Details of materials; and  
 
v) final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Helen Addison, Team Leader 
Development Management) declared a personal interest in the application and left 
the room) 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

 
 

14. 24 Barnfield Road, Torquay (P/2017/0146)  
 
The Committee considered an application for front, side and rear extensions 
(Revised plans received 9 May 2017 retention of existing garage). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr Collett addressed the 
Committee against the application and Mrs Owen addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to ensure that the 
annex which forms part of the development will not be used as non-ancillary living 
accommodation and conditions relating to materials, obscure glazing and drainage 
with final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services. 
 

15. Oddicliff, Higher Downs Road, Torquay (P/2017/0471)  
 
The Committee considered an application for one new house and 
demolition/remodelling of the existing house (within 15m of Babbacombe Downs 
Conservation Area). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business Services. 
 
 

16. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay (P/2017/0490)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of dwelling and 
proposed replacement dwelling (Revised Site Plan) 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for Members to 
view on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the 
Committee against the application and James Stacey addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 

Page 7



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to appearance, layout, landscaping and scale to be reserved 
matters and the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0473 

Site Address 
 
Land Rear Of 57 Fore Street 
Brixham 
TQ5 8AG 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
Formation of dwelling (access, appearance, layout and scale only). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for outline planning permission which seeks approval for the formation 
of a dwelling to the rear of No.57 Fore Street, Brixham. The applicant has applied for the 
details of access, appearance, layout and scale to be agreed. Landscaping would be 
agreed at reserved matters stage. 
 
The pr
[...]
er 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), no development of the types 
described in Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A, B, C, D, E and G  shall be constructed 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

Page 16



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1266 

Site Address 
 
Half Moon Inn 
188 Torquay Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 2AL 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
Demolition of the existing public house and the erection of three residential 
apartment buildings to provide 30 residential units with associated parking and 
landscaping (revised plans received 1 June 2017) 
 
Executive Summary 
The application site is approximately 0.26ha in size and is located to the south east 
of Torquay Road which is part of the Torbay Major Road Network.  The site is 
occupied by a vacant two storey public house and associated car park to the rear.  
The public house hasn't been in use since May 2015, but the use of the car park 
has been continued informally by nearby businesses and visitors to the area since 
the use ceased.  Vehicular access to the application site is from Torquay Road.  
To the north east of the site is Preston District Centre and to the north-west is the 
historic park and garden of Oldway Mansion which sits beyond apartment blocks 
on Torquay Road.  To the south west of the site is Torbay School and a row of 
terrace houses, to the south east is a vacant area of open space and to the north 
east are apartment blocks served off Brookfield Close.  A multi-use games area 
(MUGA) has been granted planning permission to the rear of the site in associated
[...]
4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC4 - Sustainable food production 

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0425 

Site Address 
 
Epwin Group Plc 
Alders Way 
Paignton 
TQ4 7QE 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Change of Use from Class B2 (General Industrial) to Class D2 (Assembly and 
Leisure) 
 
Executive summary 
The application relates to an existing industrial building with a ground floor area of 
916m2 and a first floor area of 65m2 (981m2 in total) that is situated on the 
Yalberton Industrial estate.  The proposal seeks permission for a change of use of 
the building to a D2 leisure use as a gymnasium. The plans indicate the site can 
accommodate 37 car parking spaces and 8 cycle parking spaces.   
 
Consideration of this application needs to balance the effect of the proposed 
development on economic prosperity which may be impacted by the loss of 
employment floor space against the health benefits of the proposal.  Essentially 
the change of use from an employment use to a leisure use would result in a loss 
of available employment space for new businesses seeking to locate in Torbay, 
however the proposed use would provide some employment and would also 
deliver health benefits, which are a material consideration.  Determination of this 
application is finely balanced.    
 
There are a number of policies in the Torbay Local Plan 2012-30 that are relevant.  
Policy SS5 (Employment space) relates to the provision and retention of 
employment space.  It acknowledges that non Use Class B employment uses 
(such as health, leisure, retail, tourism and education) all play an important role as 
employment generators in the Bay.   
 
Policy SS5 states that proposals for a change of use from Use 
[...]
d that for every two pupils, 
one car may remain.  The parking provision is considered to be suitable for day to 
day operations. However it is considered that a condition requiring a parking 
management strategy for events such as competitions is necessary. Details of this 
should be submitted to the Council for approval if the application is considered 
acceptable.  
 
As previously noted, no details have been provided about how users of the 
gymnasium will interact with other uses in the area.  Of particular concern is the 
potential hazards and conflict between delivery vehicles nearby, including the 
opposite double glazing unit and vehicles/pedestrians accessing the gymnastics 
school.  Further information on this and which demonstrates that the mix of uses 
in this locality would be acceptable and that the proposed use would not prejudice 
the use of existing industrial units is required.  
 
If conflicts with the access can be addressed the proposal would not have a 
detrimental impact on the amenity of existing occupants of the area which consists 
mainly of window manufacturers.  The amenity of users of the gym is likely to be 
affected by neighbouring uses through noise and odour. The issue with regards to 
odour can potentially be overcome by the installation of a ventilation system. As 
potential noise and odour would come from existing uses in the area, it is 
considered that the applicant will be aware of these issues.   
 

Page 42



The proposal is considered to comply with Policies SC1 (Healthy Bay) & SC2 
(Sport, leisure and recreation) of the Local Plan which encourage all development 
to improve the health and well-being of the community and provide access to sport, 
leisure and recreation facilities.   
 
 Subject to the receipt of additional information in relation to the impact of the 
proposal on economic prosperity and clarification by the applicant to show that the 
proposed use could operate safely in this location with no conflict with 
[...]
pplication Number 
 
P/2017/0608 

Site Address 
 
128 Laura Grove 
Paignton 
TQ3 2LJ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
Extensions and alterations to existing dwelling house to include loft conversion, 
raising of roof height and extensions to the roof, extension to the front and raised 
deck to rear (resubmission of P/2017/0346) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for extensions and alterations to the existing dwelling to include 
loft conversion, raising of roof height by 450mm and extensions to the roof, 
extension to the front and raised deck to rear. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without any 
overriding detriment to residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers or the 
character or appearance of the locality.  Consequently the proposal meets Local 
Plan policy requirements, specifically Policies DE1 (Design), DE3 (Development 
amenity) and DE5 (Domestic extensions). 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval (conditions at end of report). 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, the determination date is 9th August 2017. Following a Site Review 
Meeting on 31/7/2017, Councillors Doggett and Sanders requested that the 
application be determined by the Development Management Committee. 
 
Site Details 
The application site is a bungalow located on the north eastern side of Laura 
Grove. The property has an existing attached side garage. The ground level of this 
section of Laura Grove slopes downwards from north west to south east. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is for a loft conversion which involves raising the ridge height of the 
host property by 450mm, a flat roof rear dormer, extending the hipped roof over 
the existing flat roofed garage, the insertion of three roof windows in the front 
elevation and a roof window in each flank elevation. The proposal also includes a 
1m deep front extension which is flush with the principal front elevation of the host 
property and raised decking areas to the rear. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Summary Of Consultation Responses 
None. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
Two representations of objection have been received. Issues raised: 
 
-  Overdevelopment 
-  Sets precedent 
-  Loss of views. Officer comment:  Representations regarding the loss of 

views have been noted but this does not constitute a material planning 
consideration 

-  Not in keeping with local area 
-  Increase in traffic 
-  Impact on parking. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2017/0346: Extensions and alterations to existing dwelling house to include loft 
conversion, raising of roof height and extensions to the roof, extension to the front 
and raised deck to rear. Withdrawn 30/5/2017. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are: 
 
1. Impact on the character and appearance of the existing property and street 

scene 
2. Impact on amenity 
3. Impact on parking  
4. Impact on bats and nesting birds. 
 
1.  Impact on the character and appearance of the existing property and 
street scene 
Policy DE1 (Design) of the Torbay Local Plan 2012 - 2030 states that development 
proposals should acknowledge local character. Policy DE5 (Domestic extensions) 
specifies that extensions to domestic dwellings will be permitted where the 
extension would not dominate or have other adverse effects on the character or 
appearance of the original property or any neighbouring properties, or on the street 
scene in general. 
 
Whilst flat roof side garages are a characteristic of the bungalows within the section 
of Laura Grove in which the application site is located, the proposed hipped roof 
would respect the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and 
neighbouring properties by matching their hipped roof form. Furthermore, due to 
the existing hipped roof over the garage at No.130, it is deemed that the proposal 
would not be out of keeping with the street scene. In a
[...]
ite. 
 
02. Works shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the good practice 

guidelines in relation to bats as set out in the submitted Preliminary 
Ecological Assessment by George Bemment Associates, dated 4 April 
2017. 

 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE5 - Domestic extensions 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 

Page 55



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1265 

Site Address 
 
Cary Castle 
32 Cary Castle Drive 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 4QZ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
Restoration of Cary Castle, alterations and improvements to associated flats, 
including reduction in number of flats from 14 to 9, removal of partitions from Cary 
Castle, formation of new car parking for flats, and replacement of windows and 
doors (Revised plans received 5/7/17 reducing size of parking area to 4 spaces) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is a Grade II listed building currently in use as a dwelling house 
and 14 residential flats, accessed from a private drive; Cary Castle Drive, Torquay.  
 
The proposal seeks permission for a number of external works to the existing 
building in the form of new windows and doors, roof lanterns and the blocking up 
and opening of sections of wall.  
 
The second key element of the proposal is the re-use of an existing vehicular 
access from Barewell Close to a newly formed parking area for 4 vehicles, with 
associated areas of hardstanding. The proposal also seeks permission for a 
number of new gates, and fences within the site.  
 
The proposed works to the building are considered to be visually acceptable and 
without detriment to the historic fabric and character of the Grade II listed building 
or Conservation Area.  
 
The proposed parking area to the South East of the plot is considered to provide 
additional parking facilities within the site without detriment to the setting of the 
list
[...]
rance of that area. 
 

Page 62



Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
01. Retention of boundary screening to parking area 
02. Tree report/methodology 
03. Ecology recommendations 
04. Window/ door details 
05. Restrict number of spaces for proposed carpark 
 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 63



Application Number 
 
P/2016/1304 

Site Address 
 
Cary Castle 
32 Cary Castle Drive 
Torquay 
TQ1 4QZ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
Restoration of Cary Castle, alterations and improvements to associated flats, 
including reduction in number of flats from 14 to 9, removal of partitions from Cary 
Castle and replacement of windows and doors. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is a Grade II listed building currently in use as a dwelling house 
and 14 residential flats, accessed from a private drive; Cary Castle Drive, Torquay.  
 
The proposal seeks permission for a number of external works to the existing 
building in the form of new windows and doors, roof lanterns and the blocking up 
and opening of sections of wall.  
 
The second key element of the proposal is for a large number of internal works 
including the removal of a number of walls, doors and ceilings.  
 
The proposal also seeks permission for a number of new gates, and fences within 
the site.  
 
The proposed internal and external works to the building, fences and gates are 
considered to be visually acceptable and without detriment to the historic fabric 
and character of the Grade II listed building or St Marychurch Conservation Area.  
 
The application is recommended for Listed Building consent to be granted subject 
to conditions. 
 
The application has been referred to Development Management Committee due 
t
[...]
rea in 
accordance with Policies DE1, SS10 and HE1 and Section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which specifies that in 
considering whether to grant planning permission for development which affects a 
listed building or its setting, the local planning authority shall have special regard 
to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting and Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which notes that with 
respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, special attention shall 
be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance 
of that area. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
01. Window/door details 
 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 - Design 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land Rear Of 57 Fore Street, Brixham (P/2017/0473/OA)
	6 Half Moon Inn, 188 Torquay Road, Paignton (P/2016/1266/MPA)
	7 Epwin Group Plc, Alders Way, Paignton (P/2017/0425/PA)
	8 128 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2017/0608/HA)
	9 Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive,Torquay (P/2016/1265/PA)
	10 Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive, Torquay (P/2016/1304/LB)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 August 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Hill, Morey, Stringer, Winfield, Tolchard, Doggett and Manning 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Robson) 

 

 
17. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillor Manning instead of Councillor Lewis (B) and 
Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Pentney (respectively). 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. Land Rear Of 57 Fore Street, Brixham (P/2017/0473/OA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of dwelling (access, 
appearance, layout and scale only). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and the final drafting 
of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

20. Half Moon Inn, 188 Torquay Road, Paignton (P/2016/1266/MPA)  
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

21. Epwin Group Plc, Alders Way, Paignton (P/2017/0425/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from Class B2 
(General Industrial) to Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure). 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 August 2017 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting Simon Buchanan addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor 
Robson addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the receipt of a Traffic and Pedestrian Management Strategy 
and the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted report, 
being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services. 
 

22. 128 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2017/0608/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to existing 
dwelling house to include loft conversion, raising of roof height and extensions to 
the roof, extension to the front and raised deck to rear (resubmission of 
P/2017/0346). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting Robert Gregg addressed the Committee against 
the application and Martin Day addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition to ensure the proposed additional parking area will be provided before 
use of the approved extension commences. 
 

23. Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive,Torquay (P/2016/1265/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the restoration of Cary Castle, 
alterations and improvements to associated flats, including reduction in number of 
flats from 14 to 9, removal of partitions from Cary Castle, formation of new car 
parking for flats, and replacement of windows and doors (revised plans received 
5/7/17 reducing size of parking area to 4 spaces). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting David Brown addressed the Committee against 
the application and Steve Shirley addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the final drafting of conditions including those set out in the 
submitted report being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services, 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 August 2017 
 

 

plus an additional condition allocating the approved parking spaces to specific 
flats. 
 

24. Cary Castle, 32 Cary Castle Drive, Torquay (P/2016/1304/LB)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the restoration of Cary Castle, 
alterations and improvements to associated flats, including reduction in number of 
flats from 14 to 9, removal of partitions from Cary Castle and replacement of 
windows and doors. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available to view on the 
Council’s website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Granted, subject to the final drafting of conditions including those set out in the 
submitted report being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


